
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held at 
the Winnersh Community Centre, New Rd, Wokingham 
RG41 5DU on MONDAY 21 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 11 November 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Philip Mirfin (Chairman) Michael Firmager (Vice-
Chairman) 

Chris Bowring 

Ken Miall Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey David Sleight 
Bill Soane Shahid Younis  

 
Substitutes 

Parry Batth Lindsay Ferris Clive Jones 
Chris Smith   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
18.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
19.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 
September 2016. 

5 - 10 

    
20.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
21.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions. 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
22.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any Member questions. 
 

    
23.    WOKINGHAM TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION 

To consider a report on progress relating to the 
regeneration of Wokingham Town Centre. 

11 - 60 

   
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

24.    REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT - IMPACT OF NEW 
PROCUREMENT REGULATIONS 
To consider a report on changes to the Council’s 
Procurement Regulations and the resulting benefits to the 
organisation. 

61 - 66 

    
25.    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT UPDATE AND 

IMPROVEMENTS TO WORK AND SCHEME 
PROGRAMMES 
To consider an update report on highway maintenance 
activities and schemes and the development of future 
work programmes. 

67 - 72 

    
26.    UNAUTHORISED TRAVELLER ENCAMPMENTS 

To consider a presentation on unauthorised traveller 
encampments across the Borough. 

 

    
27.    WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Committee’s work programme for 
2016/17. 

73 - 76 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Neil Carr Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6058 
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.10 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Philip Mirfin (Chairman), Michael Firmager (Vice-Chairman), Ken Miall, 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, David Sleight, Bill Soane and Shahid Younis 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Parry Batth, Mark Ashwell and Angus Ross  
 
Officers Present 
Boniface Ngu Azeh (Principal Flood Risk and Drainage Officer), Francesca Hobson 
(Highways and Transport), Anne Hunter (Service Manager Democratic Services), Clare 
Lawrence (Head of Development Management) and Arabella Yandle (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
9. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Chris Bowring. 
 
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 June 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
11. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited members of the public to 
submit questions to the appropriate Members. 
 
12.1 Aaron Shone asked the Chairman of the Community and Corporate Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee the following question:  
Question 
When will WBC recognise that their wait and see policy concerning HMOs has failed in 
Shinfield Park and pursue a policy of enacting an Article 4 Directive to reduce the density 
of licenced and unlicensed HMOs operating in Shinfield Park? 
 
Answer 
Regulations and policies relating to HMOs are set out by Government and are relatively 
permissive. For an Article 4 Direction to be supported by the national office and not be 
called in by the Secretary of State, conclusive evidence of extraordinary circumstances 
must be provided.  Such circumstances could be pressures from students or tourists on 
accommodation. In the case of Shinfield Park, no such special circumstances exist. 
 
The Council would need to consult on an Article 4 Direction proposal and this would need 
to be supported by the majority of the residents of the area. Given that there have been a 
number of complaints, but from only a small proport
[...]
ew homes) and South 

Wokingham (2,500 new homes). Locations for the remainder of the new housing were identified through the 

Managing Development Delivery (MDD) process, which includes the allocation of Wokingham Town Centre 

as a good location for sustainable residential growth. A plan of the local development can be found in 

Appendix 1 – Overarching Plans  

In addition to identifying where this residential growth should occur within Wokingham borough the Core 

Strategy process also involved a comprehensive review of local infrastructure needs and what would be 

required to support both the existing and the proposed local residential levels. A variety of assessments 

were undertaken looking at areas such as roads, school places and leisure facilities. The infrastructure review 

also looked in detail at retail provision across the Borough with the Council commissioning Donaldsons to 

undertake a comprehensive Retail Study in 2007.  

The Donaldson’s report looked at both food (Convenience) and non-food (Comparison) retail across the 

borough, reviewing a range of factors such as local demographics, spend patterns, retail location and 

quantity of existing provision. The results of the study identified that there would be a significant shortfall 

within Wokingham Borough by 2026 of comparison and convenience retail floorspace necessary to support 

the size of the local population. The Core Strategy and Study went onto identify the best locations for this 

shortfall to be delivered in response to the SDL locations.  

Wokingham town centre was identified as a key retail and leisure growth location. This reflected the level of 

local development which would see 4,000 new homes delivered to the edges of Wokingham town centre, a 

growth of circa 30% on the existing town base and Wokingham’s classification as an important sub-regional 

centre within the South East Plan, and its identity as the major town centre within the borough.  

It should also be 
[...]
gh quality and flexible to remain successful for the long term  

 Key sites need to be developed with an overarching regeneration so that they work together to 

strengthen the town rather than in competition which risks weakening Wokingham  

 Wokingham needs to support and attract business by providing the infrastructure they request such 

as hotels, business spaces, schools and good quality housing to attract skilled employees 

 A need to secure a good range of local jobs and employment opportunities to meet the needs of a 

larger population  

 Regeneration is a starting point and needs to act as a catalyst to encourage other projects to come 

forward in the town, both private and public, and to attract ongoing investment in Wokingham  

 Regeneration must be financially viable, self-funding and must not rely on additional tax payer 

support to pay for its delivery. 

 The Council needs to invest in the community to create long term sources of funding for the council 

which are not dependent on local council tax or central government allocations.    

 

Project Scope  

The Council’s regeneration proposals encompass four priority projects in line with sites identified in the 

Masterplan. These have been designed to achieve both the objectives and the benefits identified within this 

report, as well as through ongoing consultation with local residents, businesses and professional advisors.  

13



 Peach Place Refurbishment* (major façade refurbishment of the Rose Street/Market Place corner, 

including the bringing forward of flats above Boots, replacement and enclosure of the staircase and 

conversion of the empty offices above Clarks to Residential)  

 Peach Place Redevelopment* (Creation of a new retail/leisure units facing out onto Peach Street and 

onto a new public square with residential above and facing onto Rose Street)  

 Elms Field and the Paddocks car park (Creation of new retail/leisure units, foodstore, hotel, Cinema, 

new road and residential units framing an enhanced town centre park)  

 Carnival Pool (Refurbishment of existing swimming pool and creation of a new leisure/community 

centre alongside a new multi-storey car park) 

*Although Peach Place is a single physical site, a decision was made to break this down into two projects, 

refurbishment and redevelopment phases, early on in the process. This would allow the Council to retain 

Boots and Clarks within the town as they, along with the integrated John Wood Sports unit, were deemed 

important anchor tenants to keep trading within Wokingham town centre. This will help maintain footfall as 

well as generating ongoing rental income which helps to offset the costs of delivering the regeneration.  

A plan of the key sites can be found in Appendix 1 – Overarching Plans  

Project Viability and Funding  

The overarching financial objective of the regeneration is that the project must be financially viable as a 

project and that it must not rely upon additional financial support from the tax payer.  

Effectively this means that the sales/investment value of the completed assets must exceed the value of the 

cost of their delivery. This includes the cost of delivering all non-value elements such as the park, play-area 

and leisure/community developments.  

In order to ensure this objective is met, the project is a success and risks are mitigated the Council has been 

undertaking the following control and review measures –  

 Continued financial appraisal reviews to ensure that the costs and income projections remain up to 

date and reflect latest information 

 Continued viability testing to ensure that the project generates an agreed minimum profit on cost 

percentage before it can proceed.  

 Further review of the Retail Study in 2013 to reflect commercial market conditions 

 Independent review of financial information through the planning pre-application process 

 Market Testing by Lettings advisors Strutt & Parker to en
[...]
r term.       

Benefits of Approach  

The Council acting as regeneration developer brings several benefits -  

 Control over development, such as density of build, design and materials used 

 Control over delivery and the phasing of construction within the town  

 Control over the types of businesses attracted to the town centre to ensure the right mix 

between national, independent and niche  

 Higher levels of investment in non-profit and community elements, such as the park and 

play area, than would be seen from a private developer 

 Low public sector interest rates on borrowings, allowing more to be delivered for every 

pound invested  

Objectives and Risk Management  

The Council has also been careful in setting financial objectives for the regeneration to minimise 

risks and maximise benefits including:  

 It must be financially viable and deliverable with a minimum of 5% return on cost  

 It must be financially self-supporting as a commercial investment and can be delivered 

without relying on subsidies from local tax-payers  

 It must generate a return for the Council - either through an ongoing rental income, a one 

off capital sale approach or a combination of the two approaches  

 Pre-let agreements will be signed to ensure sufficient income is 'guaranteed' in advance to 

allow the Council to proceed with confidence  

57

http://www.regenerationcompany.co.uk/delivery/financial-viability


Development Appraisals  

Although made up of individual phases (Carnival Pool, Peach Place and Elms Field) viability is 

assessed across the combined Regeneration projects. This allows the Council to deliver the above 

benefits, such as creation of non-profit and community elements like the improved leisure facilities 

at Carnival, in the right locations when, if delivered as stand-alone they simply would not be 

financially viable.  

The following figures (rounded) are taken from the project Development Appraisals which are based 

upon new p
[...]
 

 
 

TITLE Highways and Transport Update and Improvements 
to Work and Scheme Programmes 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 21 

November 2016 
  
WARD None specific 
  
DIRECTOR Josie Wragg Interim Director of Environment 
  
LEAD MEMBER Malcolm Richards, Executive Member for Highways 

and Transport 
  
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Improved delivery and control of highways maintenance activities and schemes across 
the borough. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members note the improvements made to date, and further improvements proposed, 
detailed within the report. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The report provides a general update on highways maintenance activities and highway 
schemes provided within the Wokingham Borough Council, WSP Parsons Brinkerhoff 
and Balfour Beatty Living Places Highways Alliance, and provides information regarding 
development of future work programmes. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

67

Agenda Item 25.



 
 

Background 
 
The Highways and Transport Service are committed keeping the Community and 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee up to speed on improvements and 
developments within the service. On the 20 June 2016 an update was provided to the 
committee by the newly appointed Head of Highways and Transport on such matters. 
The committee welcomed these improvements and requested an update later in 2016, 
including an update relating to the following specific issues:  

1. The criteria to determine when works are carried out and the emerging 
government guidelines. 

2. A move towards more integrated working within the Highways and Transport 
Service and how the 21st Century Council would impact service delivery. 

3. Initiatives to ensure all defects marked up were repaired, and how improvements 
could be made to the overall quality of highway maintenance works. 

4. Improvements to forward planning of highway maintenance works and projects. 
 
General Update 
 
A review of the 
[...]
 and customer services remain a Council 
priority, and the customer experience is centric to the 21st Century Council initiative. As 
an interim measure the Council’s corporate complaints team have been rolling out 
customer service improvements with all services, including Highways and Transport. 
However it is recognised further improvements are required across the Highways 
Alliance, and we will continue working with our partners WSPPB and BBLP to improve 
the customer experience and improve our communication. 
 

68



 
 

Update of Specific Issues 
 
The criteria to determine when works are carried out and the emerging 
government guidelines. 
 
The Council’s current Highway Maintenance Plan dated 2013, including highway 
inspections and intervention for defects, is available on the Council’s website at this 
weblink: http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/search/?q=highway%20maintenace%20policy 
Central Government will be releasing the eagerly awaited new Codes of Practice in 
November 2016. The new codes will be a step change towards a risk based approach 
where local Councils must decide their own maintenance standards, which must be risk 
based for all asset classes. Government will allow 2 years for local Councils to adopt 
their own guidelines, being by the end of 2018. However Wokingham is planning to 
undertake the process early to ensure the new approach can be written into the new 
contracts procurement cycle from late 2017, and operating from March 2019. 
 
A move towards more integrated working within the Highways and Transport 
Service and how the 21st Century Council would impact service delivery. 
 
The Highways Alliance members, comprising of the Wokingham Borough Council client 
team; working in partnership with WSP|PB and BBLP, will re-energise partnership 
working for this period prior to new contracts being procured from March 2019 
promoting innovation, trialling new ways of working, delivering service improvement and 
efficiencies aligned with the 21st Century Council operating model. This enhanced 
partnership working and a move to the 21st Century Council operating model will ensure 
greater integration across the Highways and Transport Service, and wider across the 
Council. The 21st Century Council will deliver savings to the Council, however this will 
be through efficiencies, leaner processes and a move to self-serve; therefore no 
detrimental impact on service delivery is predicted. 
 
Initiatives to ensure all defects marked up were repaired and how improvements 
could be made to the overall quality of highway maintenance works. 
 
Over 7,000 works orders are issued to BBLP each year, approximately 3,000 of which 
are for carriageway and footway surface repairs. These 3,000 will often be marked up 
with spray paint before they are repaired. The Alliance currently undertakes an interim 
same day “make safe” for dangerous potholes and defects, and then returns within the 
normal 28 day standard repair time for a permanent and other routine non urgent 
repairs. The Alliance are looking at moving towards a first time permanent repair for 
most works including dangerous potholes and defects, although this will take some time 
to be introduced. The Council also received £159K Department for Transport pothole 
grant for 2016/17. BBLP have provided a pothole gang and truck who are travelling 
around the borough filling potholes from this grant funding. 
 
Through enhanced partnership working across the Alliance, and the introduction of 
weekly Alliance Management meetings since July 2016, service failures and issues are 
raised and discussed between the parties. The Alliance is committed to work in 
partnership to address and improve service delivery as one team. Defects and poor 
quality of works are raised, discussed and joint measures agreed to improve processes 
and procedures moving forward. The Alliance have also started taking advice from 
subject matter experts from within WSP|PB and BBLP to learn from
[...]
g during 
the winter of 2016/17 

Statutory 
requirement 

Francesca Hobson 

Cycling Issues To consider the impact of new cycle lanes across 
the Borough and cycling safety issues 

Requested by the 
Chairman and Vice-
Chairman 

Alex Deans 

Work Programme To consider the work programme for the committee 
for 2016/2017 so that the resources of the 
committee can be used as effectively as possible.  

Standing Item Democratic Services 

 

76


	Agenda
	19. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	23. Wokingham Town Centre Regeneration
	Town Centre Appendix 1 - Overarching Plans
	Town Centre Appendix 2 - Project Briefing Document
	Town Centre Appendix 3 - Delivering Viable Regeneration
	Town Centre Appendix 4 - Wokingham Regeneration Infographic April 2016

	24. Review of Procurement - Impact of New Procurement Regulations
	25. Highways and Transport Update and Improvements to Work and Scheme Programmes
	27. Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.45 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Philip Mirfin (Chairman), Michael Firmager (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bowring, 
Ken Miall, David Sleight, Bill Soane, Shahid Younis and Lindsay Ferris 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Mark Ashwell  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr (Principal Democratic Services Officer), Bernie Pich (Head of Town Centre 
Regeneration), Alex Deans (Head of Highways and Transport) and Jude Whyte (Service 
Manager, Neighbourhood Housing) and Deana Humphries (Housing Manager, General 
Needs). 
 
 
17. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Rachelle Shepherd-Dubey. Lindsay Ferris 
attended as a substitute. 
 
18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
20. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
21. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
22. WOKINGHAM TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION  
The Committee considered a report, Agenda pages 11 to 60, which provided an update on 
the regeneration of Wokingham town centre. Councillor Mark Ashwell, Executive Member 
for Planning and Regeneration and Bernie Pich, Head of Town Centre Regeneration 
attended the meeting to answer Member questions. 
 
Members were reminded that the previous update on the town centre regeneration project 
had been submitted to the Committee at its meeting on 18 October 2015. At that meeting 
there had been a challenge to the proposed consideration of financial information as a Part 
II item. Members were advised of the subsequent legal advice provided to the Council in 
relation to this issue. Financial information had been subsequently provided on the Council 
website and was included in the latest update report with no requirement to exclude the 
public from the discussion. 
 
The update report reminded Members of the background to the current town centre 
regeneration plans, starting with the development of the Core Strategy (Local Plan) in 
2004. The report gave details of the consultation exercises and expert reports which had 



 

identified Wokingham town centre as a key retail and leisure growth location. This 
reflected the development of 4,000 new homes adjacent to the town centre and 
Wokingham’s classification as an important sub-regional centre. 
 
The report gave details of the Wokingham Town Centre Masterplan Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) which had been adopted in 2010 following extensive public 
consultation. The Masterplan described the range of infrastructure to be delivered in the 
town centre, including leisure, residential, highways, parking, public transport and retail. 
The Council’s regeneration scheme involved four priority projects in line with sites 
identified in the Masterplan. 
 
The priority projects were designed to achieve the agreed objectives for regeneration and 
the benefits arising from the Council delivering regeneration directly. The four projects 
were summarised as: 
 

 Peach Place Refurbishment – now completed, which saw a major façade 
refurbishment of the Rose Street/Market Place corner; 

 

 Peach Place Redevelopment – which would see the creation of new retail/leisure units 
facing out onto Peach Street and onto a new public square facing onto Rose Street – 
work scheduled to commence in January 2017; 

 

 Elms Field and the Paddocks – which would see the creation of new retail/leisure 
units, food store, hotel, cinema, new road and residential units framing an enhanced 
town centre park – work scheduled to commence in May 2017; 

 

 Carnival Pool – which would see the refurbishment of the existing swimming pool and 
the creation of a new leisure/community centre alongside a new multi-storey car park 
with 529 parking spaces – work on the car park commenced in June 2016. 

 
The report also gave details of the financial objectives agreed for the regeneration 
proposals. These included a requirement that the regeneration scheme must be financially 
viable and deliverable with a minimum 5% return on cost. The scheme must also be 
financially self-supporting as a commercial investment and be delivered without subsidy 
from local Council Tax payers. The report indicated that the combined regeneration 
projects were forecast to deliver a financial surplus of £16m to the Council. 
 
Members raised the following points and questions: 
 

 The town centre regeneration proposals were based on retail studies carried out in 
2010 and 2013. Did the current proposals reflect the latest changes in a fast moving 
retail market? It was confirmed that the Council was now receiving retail market 
intelligence through discussions with potential retail tenants and was monitoring other 
regeneration schemes such as the regeneration of Bracknell town centre. 

 

 What was the most significant risk facing the Council in its role as developer? It was 
stated that a key risk was variation in construction costs which could significantly alter 
the financial viability of a project. In order to mitigate this risk the Council had already 
agreed some fixed cost contracts and would be seeking to negotiate similar 
arrangements throughout the town centre projects. 

 



 

 The Borough’s population, including Wokingham town, was projected to increase 
significantly, but were there any projections of future footfall for Wokingham town 
centre? It was confirmed that a written reply would be provided on this issue. 

 

 What was the composition of the Development Partnership and what was the process 
followed? It was confirmed that the Council’s development partners were Wilson 
Bowden and their partner company David Wilson Homes. They had been appointed 
following a comprehensive EU competitive dialogue procurement process. 

 

 Concern was expressed about the possible introduction of shared facilities for 
pedestrians and cyclists, particularly in relation to the needs of visually impaired 
pedestrians. It was confirmed that this issue had recently been addressed in work on 
the regeneration of the Wokingham town centre market place. The needs of visually 
impaired pedestrians had been given a high priority. 

 

 What steps were being taken to ensure that the town centre regeneration was 
financially viable and made the projected financial return for the Council? It was 
confirmed that, in addition to negotiating fixed cost contracts, the Council was seeking 
70% pre-lets on the Elms Field project before work commenced. That would provide a 
high level of confidence as the scheme progressed. The overall aim was not to 
maximise financial returns. It was to achieve a surplus whilst delivering a regenerated 
town centre which met the needs of local residents. 

 

 Would the regenerated town centre provide a balanced mix of retail, food and 
entertainment? It was confirmed that this was a key issue for the overall scheme. 
Steps were being taken to promote a range of businesses in the town. For example, 
the Peach Place frontages were, in the main, restricted to retail outlets. 

 

 What letting time periods were being negotiated? It was confirmed that a variety of 
letting periods were being discussed ranging from 10 to 25 years. There was also 
strong interest from local independent traders which could result in shorter lets from 5 
to 10 years. 

 

 What was the width of car park spaces in the new car parking provision? It was 
confirmed that a space width of 2.4m had been agreed for all new parking spaces 
across the town centre. This provided greater convenience for car park users and was 
welcomed. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) Councillor Ashwell and Bernie Pich be thanked for attending the meeting and providing 

a detailed update on the regeneration of Wokingham town centre; 
 
2) That a written answer be provide for the question relating to projected future footfall in 

Wokingham town centre. 
 
23. REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT - IMPACT OF NEW PROCUREMENT 

REGULATIONS  
The Chairman reported that, due to ill health, Councillor Pauline Jorgensen was unable to 
attend the meeting to answer questions on this item. The Chairman asked Members to 
submit any questions on the report, Agenda pages 61 to 65, to Neil Carr in Democratic 



 

Services. The level of Member feedback would determine whether the item should be 
rescheduled for a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members submit questions and queries on the Review of Procurement 
report to Neil Carr in Democratic Services. 
 
 
24. HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT UPDATE AND IMPROVEMENTS TO WORK 

AND SCHEME PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered a report, Agenda pages 67 to 70, which provided an update on 
highways maintenance activities and highway schemes provided by the Wokingham 
Highways Alliance. The alliance comprised Wokingham Borough Council, WSP Parsons 
Brinkerhoff and Balfour Beatty Living Places. The report also updated Members on the 
development of future work programmes. Alex Deans, Head of Highways and Transport, 
attended the meeting to answer Member questions. 
 
The report reminded Members of the previous update report submitted to the Committee 
at its meeting in June 2016. The Committee had requested a further report with more 
information on: 
 

 Criteria used to determine when works are carried out and the emerging Government 
guidelines; 

 The move towards more integrated working within Highways and Transport and the 
impact of the 21st Century Council programme; 

 Initiatives to ensure that defects marked up were repaired and how improvements 
could be made to the overall quality of highway maintenance works; 

 Improvements to the forward planning of highway maintenance works and projects. 
 
The report provided updates on these issues and notified Members that the existing 
contracts for professional services (WSP Parsons Brinkerhoff) and highway maintenance 
and structures (Balfour Beatty Living Places) would be extended to March 2019 in order to 
re-energise the Highways Alliance, interface with the 21st Century Council programme and 
move towards more efficient outcomes focussed contracts. The Highways and Transport 
team would continue to work with the alliance partners to improve communications and the 
customer experience. 
 
Members raised the following questions and points: 
 

 Members welcomed the Highways for Members service which was speeding up 
response times and improving customer service. A number of examples were given of 
speedy responses to queries. However, it was felt that there was still room for 
improvement in the handling of residents’ queries. 

 

 Concern was expressed about the highway works by utility companies across the 
Borough. An example was discussed relating to the ongoing works in Rectory Road. It 
was confirmed that utility works were monitored and fines could be imposed if 
deadlines were not met. Members requested more information on the number and 
scale of fines imposed on utility companies and the permitted uses for the fines 
income. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 



 

1) Alex Deans be thanked for the update report on Highways and Transport; 
 

2) further information be supplied to Members on the number and range of fines imposed 
on utility companies and the permitted uses for the fines income; 

 
3) a further update report be submitted to the Committee in 2017. 
 
 
25. UNAUTHORISED TRAVELLER ENCAMPMENTS  
The Committee received a presentation on unauthorised Gypsy, Roma and Traveller 
(GRT) encampments across the Borough. Jude Whyte, Service Manager, Neighbourhood 
Housing, and Deana Humphries, Housing Manager, General Needs, gave the presentation 
and answered Member questions. 
 
The presentation highlighted the large increase in unauthorised encampments during 
2016, with 35 encampments in the year to date. The presentation listed potential reasons 
for the increase. Members also discussed changes to the law in Ireland which may have 
increased the number of travellers in the UK. 
 
The presentation informed Members that, in the year to date, £25k had been spent on 
dealing with encampments. The main items of spending were court action (£1k), waste 
collection and disposal (£12.5k) and security works (£10k). An example was given of the 
recent encampment at the Cantley sports ground. 
 
The presentation also gave details of the process for dealing with unauthorised 
encampments, the S61 powers available to the police and the challenges involved in legal 
action and cost recovery. It also gave examples of the preventative measures being 
introduced at key Council sites. 
 
Members raised the following questions and points: 
 

 Members felt that the timeframe for removing unauthorised encampments through 
legal proceedings (7 to 10 days) was too long. At the same time it was noted that 
private landowners could remove encampments with a shorter timeframe. It was 
suggested that Officers write to the Lord Chancellor's Office to request a changes to 
the law which would enable a quicker process for local authorities. 

 

 Members asked about the possibility of holding Council land within a WBC owned 
company. Would this arrangement enable the Council to use the same timeframe as 
private landowners? 

 

 Members welcomed the deployment of prevention measures at key sites and 
supported a more proactive approach to the challenges posed by unlawful 
encampments. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1) Deana Humphries and Jude Whyte be thanked for the presentation to the 
Committee; 
 

2) That the Officers give further consideration to the ideas and feedback from 
Members, with a further update to the Committee in 2017. 



 

 
26. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered its Work Programme, set out on Agenda pages 73 to 76. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme for 2016/17 be noted. 
 


